RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT AMENDMENTS WITH THE FOLLOWING HOME HEALTH CARE SERVICES PROVIDERS FOR THE TERM OF JANUARY 1, 2022 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2026: A) CHAJINEL HOME CARE SERVICES LLC FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,000,000; AND B) BRIGHTLIFE IN-HOME CARE SERVICES, LLC FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$600,000; C) HOMECARE PROFESSIONALS, INC. FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$800,000; AND D) NP PLUS LLC FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$400,000

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, that

WHEREAS, Aging and Adult Services (AAS) began to provide home health care

services through contracted agencies in 2010; and

WHEREAS, AAS conducted a Request for Proposal (RFP) in September 2021 and

selected 10 home health care services providers; and

WHEREAS, the need for home health care services had grown and four

providers are expected to provide more than \$200,000 of services in 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Chief of San Mateo County Health or their designee is authorized and directed to prepare

and to execute FY2025-26 amendments with Chajinel Home Care Services LLC

(\$1,000,000), BrightLife In-Home Care Services, LLC (\$600,000), Homecare

Professionals, Inc. (\$800,000), and NP Plus LLC (\$400,000) for home health care services

for an aggregate amount not to exceed \$2,800,000 from January 1, 2022, through

December 31, 2026.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said amendments for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President's signature thereto. **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chief of San Mateo County Health, or their designee, is hereby authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate per agreement), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of San Mateo County Health, or their designee, is hereby authorized to modify the performance measures to implement changes in the reporting requirements as may be appropriate.

* * * * * *